

Case File / Name: SUB-0029-2020 Broadstone Oak City Preliminary Subdivision

LOCATION: The site is generally located on the north side of Capital Boulevard west of the intersection of Capital Boulevard and Brentwood Road, with common street addresses of 2815 Capital Boulevard and 2920 Glenridge Drive. REQUEST: Conventional subdivision of 12.99 acres zoned CX-5-GR-CU (approximately 8 acres) and RX-4-CU (approximately 5 acres) to create 2 apartment building type lots and 3 open type lots, as well as dedication of public right-of-way for the new Alloy Street situated roughly in the middle of the subject property from east to west. DESIGN ADJUSTMENT(S)/ ALTERNATES, ETC: N/A

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a preliminary plan dated September 22, 2020 by McAdams.

# **CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:**

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or completion of the project, the following steps are required:

☑ <u>SITE PERMITTING REVIEW</u> - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Site Permitting Review may be submitted upon receipt of this signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Site Permitting Review plans:

# **General Condition**

- 1. Demonstrate compliance with UDO Section 7.2 (Landscaping and Screening).
- 2. Demonstrate compliance with zoning conditions set forth in Z-35-19 and Z-34-19.

# Stormwater

- 3. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget shall be approved (UDO 9.2).
- 4. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City (UDO 9.4.4).
- 5. A nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation bank (UDO 9.2.2.B).

# **Urban Forestry**

6. Tree protection fence must be inspected by Urban Forestry staff prior to the issuance of a grading permit.



- Case File / Name: SUB-0029-2020 Broadstone Oak City Preliminary Subdivision
- 7. Submit a final tree conservation plan that includes metes and bounds descriptions of all tree conservation areas and tree protection fencing as required (UDO 9.1.5).

☑ <u>LEGAL DOCUMENTS</u> - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the associated easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one business day of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.

	Stormwater Maintenance Covenant Required
M	Slope Easement Required

Ø	City Code Covenant Required
Ŋ	Utility Placement Easement Required

☑ <u>**RECORDED MAP(S)**</u> - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas, etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been deemed ready for mylar signature.

# The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:

# General

- The City Code Covenant shall be approved by the City and recorded with the county register of deeds office where the property is located and a copy of the recorded document shall be provided to the City by the end of the next business day following the recordation of the final plat. Further recordings and building permits will be withheld if the recorded document is not provided to the Cit
- 2. Street names for this development shall be approved by the Raleigh GIS Division and by Wake County.
- 3. A demolition permit shall be issued and this building permit number shown on all maps for recording.

# Engineering

- 4. A Slope easement deed of easement shall be approved by City staff and the location of the easement shall be shown on a plat approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services Department within one day from authorization of lot recording. If a recorded copy of the document is not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.
- 5. A fee-in-lieu for where Alloy Street stops short of the property line is paid to the City of Raleigh (UDO 8.1.10).
- 6. The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of Raleigh and shown on the map approved for recordation.
- 7. A public infrastructure surety is provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services Development Engineering program (UDO 8.1.3).



# Case File / Name: SUB-0029-2020 Broadstone Oak City Preliminary Subdivision

8. A 5' utility placement easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If recorded copies of the documents are not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.

#### **Public Utilities**

- 9. Infrastructure Construction Plans (concurrent submittal) must be approved by the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for all public water, public sewer and/or private sewer extensions.
- 10. A plat must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds office for all utility easement dedications.

#### Stormwater

- 11. All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as private drainage easements (UDO 9.2).
- 12. A surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.1.d).
- 13. The maximum allocated impervious area for all applicable lots in the subdivision should be identified on all maps for recording.
- 14. A payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater control facilities shown on the development plans shall be paid by the developer to the City stormwater facility replacement fund (UDO 9.2.2.G.3).
- 15. If demolition causes a land disturbance of more than 12,000 sf, a mass grading permit will be required. (UDO 9.4.6)
- 16. The City form document entitled Declaration of Maintenance Covenant and Grant of Protection Easement for Stormwater Control Facilities shall be approved by the City and recorded with the county register of deeds office (UDO 9.2.2.G).

# **Urban Forestry**

- 17. A public infrastructure surety for 64 street trees is provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services Development Engineering program (UDO 8.1.3).
- 18. A tree conservation plat shall be recorded with metes and bounds showing the designated tree conservation areas (UDO 9.1). This development proposes 1.24 acres of tree conservation area.

☑ <u>BUILDING PERMITS</u> - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.



Case File / Name: SUB-0029-2020 Broadstone Oak City Preliminary Subdivision

# The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:

#### **Public Utilities**

1. Utility re-alignment construction shall be substantially complete (to eliminate conflict with new building).

#### **Urban Forestry**

 A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of way. This development proposes 12 street trees along Glenridge Drive and 52 street trees along Alloy Street.

#### The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:

#### Stormwater

1. As-built drawings and associated forms for all Stormwater devices are accepted by the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.3).

#### **Urban Forestry**

2. Final inspection of all tree conservation areas and right of way street trees by Urban Forestry Staff

EXPIRATION DATES: If significant construction has not taken place on a project after preliminary subdivision approval, that approval may "sunset" and be declared void, requiring re-approval before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this preliminary approval to "sunset", the following must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Sunset Date: October 23, 2023 Record at least ½ of the land area approved.

5-Year Sunset Date: October 23, 2025 Record entire subdivision.

I hereby certify this administrative decision.

Signed:

Date: 10/23/2020

Development Services Dir/Designee Staff Coordinator: Kasey Evans

# **BROADSTONE OAK**



NUA	<b>UDION</b>	E UAK CH	ľ	
	2815 CAPITAL B	OULEVARD	SHEET	
F	RALEIGH, NORTH CA	AROLINA 27604	C0.01 C1.00 C1.01	PROJECT EXISTING DEMOLIT
PREI	<b>IMINARY SUB</b>	DIVISION PLAN	C2.00 C2.01 C2.02	SUBDIVIS PROPOSI ZONING
CITY	OF RALEIGH CASE	#: SUB-0029-2020	C3.00 C4.00 C4.01	GRADING UTILITY F PRELIMI
	PROJECT NUMBER		C8.00 C8.01 C8.02 C9.00	SITE DET WATER I STORM I PRELIMI
	DATE: MARCH REVISED: JUN REVISED: AUGUS REVISED: SEPTEM	11, 2020 E 2, 2020 ST 10, 2020 BER 22, 2020	C9.01 L5.00 L5.01 L8.00	STORMV LANDSCA LANDSCA TREE CO
				RDINANCE NO.
			5404	-19 - 2015 CANTAL BOU 01 CANTAL BOULEVAR RES-GREEN-CONDITION
SITE DATA				NOTIONS DATED: DECEM
PARCE, PIN NUMBER	2835 CAPTUL BLVD, BALEGH HORTH CARDLINA 27694 2930 SLEARDOE DA, RALEGH HORTH CARDLINA 27609 333566255, 1215839651		ADU	ILT ESTABLISHMENTS; DI TER/JWL/PRISON; SELF-S ZONING CONFORMAN
DOSTING ZONING:	C6-5-GR-CU (REZONING CASE K0-35-15) RK-4-CU (REZONING CASE KZ-34-15)	IMPORVIOUS AREA TRADONG TABLE* LOT 1 LOT 2 LOT 3 LOT 4 LOT 5 TOTAL OPEN SP OPEN SP SEM V TOTAL	2.	THE BLOCK PERMETTI LICABLE MAXIMUM BLO ZONING CONFORMAN
OVERLAY DISTRICT: BLOCK PERIMETER:	NOVE POR 2-35-10, THE RECKY PERMETCR REQUIREMENTS OF §8.3.2.4 OF THE UDD SHALL NOT DIE APPLICADE TO THE PROPERTY, AND THE APPLICABLE NARIMUM BLOCK PERMETCR SHALL DE 4,520 FEET.	ACREAGE 5.87 AC. 3.08 AC. 0.87 AC. 0.04 AC. 0.27 AC. 31.53 AC.		ZONING CONFORMAN A PUBLICLY ACCESSIOL
WATERSHED:	PERMETER SHALL BE 4,550 FEET.	MAX. IMPERVICUS 0.53 AC. 2.18 AC. 0.33 AC. 0.05 AC. 0.05 AC. 0.05 AC.	West Back	CH MAY BE RESERVED FI EPT IN ANY LOCATION W INECT CAPITAL BOULOVA
FLOODPLAIK/FIRM PANEL: SITE AREA:	2005 K PANG: 20094012551	<ul> <li>INPERVIOUS AREAS FOR LOTS 3 ASSUME MAX PROPOSED INPERVIOUS OF 95%</li> </ul>		
	OGOSS BITE AREA: 12:09 ACRES PROFIL-OF-WAY DEDICATION: 1.46 ACRES NTTSTL AREA: 11:53 ACRES		CAPI	1) ANY PUBLIC RIGHT OF TRAL CONNECTOR MAY 0 FOEDCATED IN CONNEC ZONING CONFORMAN AT STE PERMIT REVISI
TREE CONSERVATION	PEQUIRED: L35 ACRES (30N) PROVIDED: L25 ACRES (30.0N)	ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WITH THE LATEST		AT STE PORMIT REVIO
NOTES		VERSION OF THE CITY OF RALEISH AND NODOT STANDARDS, SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS.	OP	RDINANCE NO.
	A DRIVEWAY FROM THE CURRILINE OF INTERSECTING STREETS SHALL BE AT LEAST 20 FEET CURR. NO DRIVEWAYS SHALL ENDROACH ON THIS MINIMUM CORRECT LEARANCE, RSDM		2.34	19-2920 GLENRIDGE D NRIDGE DRIVE, NORTH O
SECTION 6.5.2.D.		ATTENTION CONTRACTORS	(88-1	4-CLI).
<ol> <li>WITHIN THE AREA OF A DEFINID SIGHT I FENCE, SIGN, FOLLARS, RETAINING OR ANE ABOVE THE CLIRE ELEVATION OR THE NEW ABOVE THE CLIRE ELEVATION OR THE NEW CLIRE ELEVATION OR T</li></ol>	THANKE, IT HERE SHALL BE NO GOSTI OSETINUCTING ON DIA DATA OSETINUCTING WALL BED VIEICUS STATUNENTI E I I RUBIEST OTMENT VOLIS (DA) HUGHES AND REALT (D) FET AGENT THAVILLED WAR, IF NO CLIBBING EXETS.	The Construction Contractor responsible for the extension of wolfer, sever, and/or name, as approved in these states, in responsible for contraction, but Public Wolf Department of (2010) 2012-2020, and the Public Wolf and the Department of (2010) 2012-2020, and the Instruction Leader point to be optimiting and a but construction.	1.	NDITIONS DATED: JANUA THE FOLLOWING USIS AND OUTDOOR SPORT 20NING CONFORMA
$\square$		Failure to notify both Qty Departments in advance of beginning construction, will result in the issuance of monestary fines, and require reinstallation of any voter or sever facilities not inspected as a result of this notification failure.	ĩ	ALONG THE COMMON THE WAKE COUNTY RE INSTALLED AND MAIN'S STANDARD APPLIES UN CONSERVATION AREA REQUIRED BY ANY GON BOUNDARY PURSUANT
$\square$		Fallure to call for inspection, install a Downstream Plug, how Permitted Plans on the Jobaiks, or any other Violation of City of Raisigh Standards will result in a <u>Then and Possible Evolution</u> . Norm future work in the City of Raisigh.	ADIA 1	ACENT LOTS: 9004 PASE 013475 00210 012062 01340
Million Mon		<b>••••</b>	1	8192 1586
Nº05 Mg	S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S		2	003066 00347 016344 00256
	E uslie	(011).	9 10	13650 01271 015568 02565 00566 00047 012344 00056 017382 0065 017382 0065 017583 0055 017583 00796 015638 00797 002574 00134 016432 0060 00663 01565 00663 02565
	SITE SITE		12	013699 00777 002074 00134
			15 15	006573 01904 016226 02056
		Know what's below.	17	
	the Ha	Call before you dig.		20NING CONFORMA CONSERVATION ARE
	North Land	CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY "NC811" (811) OR (1-800-632-4949)	010	
AVOS/A		AT LEAST 3 FULL BUSINESS DAYS PROR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION OR EXCAVATION TO HAVE EXISTING UTILITIES	R.	A PROTECTIVE YARD M TWO SIDES OF THAT CO REGISTRY THAT ARE CO 20NING CONFORMA
		LOCATED. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT ANY LOCAL UTILITIES THAT PROVIDE THEIR OWN LOCATOR SERVICES INDEPENDENT OF		20NING CONFORMA
		INCEDIATELY.	Karan E	Digitally sign
	N.T.S.	IMMELANIELT.	Kasey Evans	Digitally sign Reason: Las Date: 2020.1

			MCADAMS
CIT	Y		The John R. McAdams Company, Inc. One Glenwood Avenue Suite 201 Ralety, Nr. C 27603 phone 519, 823, 4500 fax 910, 361, 2269 license number: C0293, C-137
			www.mcadamsco.com
			CONTACT
AN.	SHEET C0.01 C1.00 C1.01 C2.00 C2.01 C2.02 C3.00	INDEX PROJECT NOTES EXISTING CONDITIONS DEMOLITION PLAN SUBDIVISION PLAN PROPOSED LOT EASEMENTS AND TCA ZONING EXHIBIT GRADING AND STORM DRAINAGE PLAN	ANDY PADIAK padiak@moadsmisco.com PHONE: 928. 423. 4300 CLIENT ALIANCE RESIDENTIAL COMPANY 200 PROVINENCE ROAD, SUITE 250
20	C4.00 C4.01 C8.00 C8.01 C8.02 C9.00 C9.01	UTILITY PLAN PRELIMINARY UTILITY LAYOUT SITE DETAILS WATER DETAILS STORM DRAINAGE AND SANITARY SEWER DETAILS PRELIMINARY STORMWATER CONTROL MEASURE PLAN VIEW STORMWATER CONTROL MEASURE TYPICAL DETAILS	CHARLOTTL NC 28207
	L5.00	LANDSCAPE PLAN	PROJECT DIRECTORY
	L5.01 L8.00	LANDSCAPE DETAILS TREE CONSERVATION PLAN	DEVELOPER ALLIANCE RESIDENTIAL COMPANY 200 PROVIDENCE ROAD, SUITE 250 CHARLOTTE, NC 28207
		RDINANCE NO. (2020) 54 ZC 790	LAND PLANNING, ENGINEER & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE MCADAMS CO
		1.52—382 CAPTRA BOLIELAND, DENCE WARE COLUMY PR. 312500823. APPROXEMENTED # 3.2 ACRES IDCATED ON THE WEST OF CAPTRA IDDUCTABLA, PAPROXEMENTS 200 FEST SOLTH OF BRANTWOOD ROAD ARE REZONED TO COMPLEX. MRED USE 5 MED GREEK COMPLEXCEMENT 22. 201	ONE GLENWCOD AVE RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27603
	1. ADU CEN	THE RELEASED WILL SHE SHALL BE REPORTED. THE A MARGINE PARTER, THEORY AND THE THEORY AND THE RELEASED WILL BE REPORTED WITH A THEORY AND THE RELEASED WITH A REPORT OF THE	ARCHITECT CLINE DESIGN ASSOCIATES 125 N HARRINGTON ST RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27603
LOT 4 LOT 5 TOTAL OPEN SP SOM W	2. APP	THE BLOCK PERMITTER REQUIREMENTS OF \$8.3.2.4 OF THE LOOD SHALL NOT BE APPLICABLE TO THE PROPERTY, AND THE LOADE LANSHUM DUCKY PERMITTER SHALL BE 4,550 FEET. JOINING CONTORNAMEST THE MOREOR STREET AND SUBJECT IN SUBJECT THE MAXIMUM 4,550 FEET.	
0.44 AC. 0.27 AC. 11.59 AC. 0.05 AC. 0.05 AC. 8.93 AC. NPEKKOUS OF 95%	3. WHI ERCA CER CER CER CAR	CONTRACTORYNAMIC THE PRAVIDED STREET & SUMMERTING UNKNOWN CONTRACTORYNA (STREED STREET). A MARICU A CESSER STREET AN SUMMERTING ON STREET AN SUMMERTING AND STREET AN SUMMERTING AN SUMMERTING AND STREET AN SUMMERTING AND	
E LATEST STANDARDS,		AF STE POINT REVIEW AND SUBSCILIENT PLAT RECORDATION.	
stantionus,	OF	RDINANCE NO. (2020) 54 ZC 790	
CTORS	2:34 GLE1 (RK-	1:39—250 (SENRIDGE DRIVE, BEING WARE COUNTY FIN 32:580965), ANYWORMATELY 4.94 ACRES LICATED ON EAST SIDE OF INFIDIE DRIVE, NORTH OF HIGHWOODS BOULEYWO ARE REZONED TO RESIDENTIAL MIRED USEA STORES-CONDITIONAL USE 4 (D).	
tension of woter,	co:	NDITIONS DATED: MAILARY 3, 2020	
is responsible for 995–2409, 4540 at least construction.	1.	THE POLICIANS USES SHALL BE PROMINED: THE 8 EVERGENCY SHETCHS, TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWERS, CEMETERIES, AND OUTDOOR POORTS OR INTERTINANEED FACULTER. JOINING CENTORMANE: NO PROHIBITION USES MAKEY ARE PROPOSED ALONG THE COMMON ROUMDARY SETEMENT THE PROPOSITY AND THE ADMACHT LOTS IODMITIED IN THOSE DEEDS RECORDS IN	
e of beginning ry fines, and require nepected as a result		A COME TO COMMENT RUMARMY STREETS THE PROPERTY AND THE ADJACET LIDTS COMENDE IN THOSE SEED AND THE SECOND AND THE PROFESSION AND THE SECOND A	
n Pug, horne dian of Gity of a <u>Escharion</u> from	3 4 5 6 7 7 8	AMON 1275 BLACK DAG BLACK DAG	REVISIONS
	15 16 17 18	011XB 00170 011XB 00170 01220 0000 01220 0000 012200 01200 01200000 01200 012000 012000000 0120000000000	KO. DATE     HER COLOR: MERICAN TO SET CITY COMMENT:     DR. LO. 2000     HER COMMENT: STORE COMMENT:     DR. 33, 2000     HER COME: TO SEC CITY COMMENT:

RETING THE RECLIREMENTS OF THE TYPE 1 20NE A PROTECTIVE YARD SHALL BE PROVIDED ALONG THE ENTAIN MARCELIDENTFIED IN THAT DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 013923, FAGE 777 OF THE WARE COUNTY WITIGUOUS WITH THE ROUMANIES OF THE PROTECTY. MICEL A TYPE 1 20NE A ROBITIONE YARD INS REPROTED ALONG THE APPROPRIATE PROFERTY.

PRELIMINARY

SUBDIVISION PLANS FOR:

BROADSTONE OAK CITY RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA PROJECT NUMBER: ALL-19020

Digitally signed by Kasey Exam Reason: I am approving this document Date: 2020_10_19 10:45:95-04/001	
	PRELIMINARY DRAWING - NOT RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION









